
No. 22,354

IN THE

JUL 2 1968

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TELEDYNE, INC.

Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
of the Northern District of California

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

O'MELVENY & MYERS

CHARLES G. BAKALY, JR.

SEYMOUR SWERDLOW

433 South Spring Street

Los Angeles, California 90013

Attorneys for Appellant

FILED

JUN 25 1968

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Argument.....	1
I	
The <i>Excelsior</i> rule is invalid because it was promulgated without compliance with the Administrative Procedure Act.....	1
II	
The Subpoena is unenforceable because the <i>Excelsior</i> rule is not valid.....	5
A. The <i>Excelsior</i> rule is invalid because it is a <i>per se</i> rule in direct violation of United States Supreme Court decisions.....	5
B. The <i>Excelsior</i> rule, as applied in the instant case, is invalid because it violates the constitutionally protected right of privacy.....	5
III	
Irrespective of whether the <i>Excelsior</i> rule is valid, the subpoena is unenforceable under Section 11 of the Act because it does not call for the production of evidence to be used by the Board.....	8
IV	
The subpoena is unenforceable under 28 U.S.C. § 1337 because Section 11 of the Act is a specific statute, dealing with the subject matter, which prevails over the general provisions of 28 U.S.C. § 1337.....	12
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Adams v. F.T.C., 296 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1961).....	9
Addyston Pipe Steel Co. v. U.S., 175 U.S. 221 (1899).....	7
Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. Richman Bros., 348 U.S. 511 (1955).....	16
Boire v. Greyhound Corp., 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	16
Buffum v. Chase National Bank, 192 F.2d 58 (7th Cir. 1951).....	15, 16
Capital Service, Inc. v. NLRB, 347 U.S. 501 (1954)..	16
Case (J.I.) Co. v. NLRB, 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	7
Chicago (City of) v. F.P.C., 385 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	4
Cudahy Packing Co. v. NLRB, 117 F.2d 692 (10th Cir. 1941).....	8
Debs, In re, 158 U.S. 564 (1895).....	17
Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins, 317 U.S. 501 (1943).....	9
Esquire Inc. v. Esquire Slipper Manufacturing Co., 243 F.2d 540 (1st Cir. 1957).....	18
Excelsior Underwear, Inc., 156 NLRB 1111 (1966).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20
F.C.C. v. Schreiber, 29 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1964).....	4
Federal Maritime Commission v. Atlantic & Gulf/ Panama Canal Zone, 241 F.Supp. 766 (S.D. N.Y. 1965).....	16
Flast v. Cohen, 36 U.S.L.W. 4601 (U.S. June 10, 1968)	5

Florida East Coast Ry. v. U.S., 348 F.2d 682 (5th Cir. 1965).....	17
Foreman & Clark, Inc. v. NLRB, 215 F.2d 396 (9th Cir. 1954).....	3
Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp., 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	14, 15
FTC v. American Tobacco Co., 264 U.S. 298 (1924)...	11
Ginsberg (D.) & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin, 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	12, 13, 14
Hamilton v. NLRB, 177 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1949).....	9
I.A.M. v. Central Airlines, Inc., 372 U.S. 682 (1963)...	17
Kessler v. F.C.C., 326 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1963) (cited by Board as Portage Broadcasting Corp. v. F.C.C.).....	3
Lamont v. Commissioner of Motor Vehicles, 269 F. Supp. 880 (S.D.N.Y.) aff'd per curium, 386 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1967).....	6
Leedom v. Kyne, 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	17
Los Angeles Trust Deed & Mortgage Exchange v. SEC, 285 F.2d 162 (9th Cir. 1960).....	17
Martin v. City of Struthers, 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	7
M.O.S. Corporation v. John I. Hass Co., 375 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1967).....	19
NLRB v. A.P.W. Products Co., 316 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1963).....	3
NLRB v. Babcock and Wilcox Co., 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	5
NLRB v. British Auto Parts, Inc. 64 LRRM 2786 (C.D. Cal. 1967).....	17

NLRB v. C.C.C. Associates, Inc., 306 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1962).....	8
NLRB v. E & B Brewing Co., 276 F.2d 594 (6th Cir. 1960).....	3
NLRB v. Ford Motor Company, 114 F.2d 905 (6th Cir. 1940).....	5
NLRB v. Friedman, 352 F.2d 545 (3d Cir. 1965).....	10
NLRB v. Groendyke Transport, Inc., 372 F.2d 137 (10th Cir. 1967).....	9
NLRB v. Gunaca, 135 F.Supp. 790 (E.D. Wis. 1955).....	9
NLRB v. Hanes Hosiery Div., 384 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1967).....	17
NLRB v. Menaged, 193 F.Supp. 135 (D. Md. 1961).....	9
NLRB v. New England Transportation Co., 14 F.Supp. 497 (D. Conn. 1936).....	9
NLRB v. New York State Labor Board, 106 F.Supp. 749 (S.D. N.Y. 1952).....	16
NLRB v. Northern Trust Co., 56 F.Supp. 335 (N.D. Ill. 1944), aff'd, 148 F.2d 24 (7th Cir. 1945).....	8
NLRB v. Penn Cork & Closures, Inc., 376 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1967).....	3
NLRB v. Rohlen, 64 LRRM 2169 (N.D. Ill. 1967), aff'd on alternate ground, 385 F.2d 52 (7th Cir. 1967).....	17
NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Company, 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	3
NLRB v. A. J. Tower, 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	5

NLRB v. United Aircraft Corporation, 200 F.Supp. 48 (D. Conn. 1961), aff'd., 300 F.2d 442 (2d Cir. 1962).....	8
NLRB v. United Steelworkers, (Nutone) 357 U.S. 357 (1958).....	5
NLRB v. Virginia Electric & Power Company, 314 U.S. 469 (1939).....	5
NLRB v. Wolverine Industries Div., 64 LRRM 2187 (E.D. Mich. 1967).....	17
Optical Workers Union v. NLRB, 227 F.2d 687 (5th Cir. 1955).....	3
Oser v. Wilcox, 338 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1964).....	18
Portage Broadcasting Corp. v. F.C.C., see Kessler v. F.C.C., 326 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	3
Reich v. Webb, 336 F.2d 153 (9th Cir. 1964).....	4, 17
S & S Logging Co. v. Barker, 366 F.2d 617 (9th Cir. 1966).....	19
Sanitary District v. United States, 226 U.S. 405 (1925).....	17
SEC v. Chenery Corporation, 332 U.S. 194 (1947)....	3
Shafer v. U.S., 229 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1956).....	17
Staub v. City of Baxley, 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	7
Texas & N.O.R. v. Ry. Clerks, 281 U.S. 548 (1930)....	17
United Electrical Contractors Assoc. v. Ordman, 258 F.Supp. 758 (S.D.N.Y. 1965).....	14
U.S. v. Board of Education of Greene County, 332 F.2d 40 (5th Cir. 1964).....	18
U.S. v. Feaster, 376 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1967).....	9, 17
U.S. v. Feaster, 330 F.2d 671 (5th Cir. 1964).....	17

U.S. v. Grant (W. T.) Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 18

U.S. v. Morton Salt Co., 338 U.S. 632 (1950)..... 11

U.S. v. Powell, 379 U.S. 48 (1964)..... 9

U.S. v. Shafer, 132 F.Supp. 659 (D. Md. 1955)..... 17

U.S. v. West Virginia, 295 U.S. 463 (1935)..... 17

Walling v. Brooklyn Braid Co.,
152 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1945)..... 17

Wheeler v. Sorenson Mfg. Co.,
415 S.W.2d 582, 65 LRRM 2408 (Ky. 1967)..... 7

Wyman-Gordon Co. v. NLRB, No. 7000 (1st Cir.
June 12, 1968), 119 BNA Daily Labor Rep. at A-1
(June 18, 1968).....2, 3, 4, 18

Constitutions

United States Constitution..... 7

Statutes

Act of September 6, 1966, 80 Stat.
383 (5 U.S.C.A. § 551, et seq. (1967))..... 1

Act of June 11, 1966, ch. 325, 60 Stat. 238
(5 U.S.C. § 1001, et seq. (1964))..... 1

Administrative Procedure Act.....1, 2, 3, 4, 5

Act of June 11, 1966, ch. 324, 60 Stat.
238 (5 U.S.C. § 1001, et seq. [1964])..... 1

Act of September 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 383
(5 U.S.C.A. § 551, et seq. [1967])..... 1

Section 3..... 4

Section 3(a)..... 3

Section 4..... 3, 4

	Page
Federal Bankruptcy Act.....	12
Section 2.....	12, 13
Section 9(a).....	13
Section 9(b).....	13
Federal Judicial Code.....	14, 15
National Labor Relations Act.....	7, 16
Section 8(a).....	20
Section 9.....	12, 14, 16, 17, 18
Section 10(f).....	14
Section 11.....	8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18
United States Code	
Title 12 §94.....	15
Title 28 §139.....	15
Title 28 §1337.....	12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
Title 28 §1391.....	14
Title 28 §1400(b).....	14
Title 28 §2283.....	16
Walsh-Healy Public Contracts Act.....	9

Texts

2 Sutherland, Statutory Construction (Cum.Supp. 1966)	
Section 4704, n. 1.....	14
Section 5204, n. 4.....	14

Miscellaneous

Federal Register.....	3
-----------------------	---

No. 22,354
